












 
 

 

All Roads Lead to Riverhead™ 

Town of Riverhead Industrial Development Agency 
4 West Second Street 

Riverhead, New York 11901 
www.riverheadida.org 

ph.  631.369.5129 fax.  631.369.6925 
 
 
May 5, 2025 
 
Board of Directors 
Riverhead Industrial Development Agency 
4 West Second Street 
Riverhead, NY 11901 
 
RE:  April 2025 Financial Reports 

 
To the Board of Directors,  
 
I have prepared and attached the financial reports for the month of April 2025. Please take note of the 
following items: 
  
Cash in Checking Account 

The balance in the M&T Bank checking account as of April 30, 2025 was $33,218.15. 
 

Investment – Hanover Bank - Muni NOW 

The balance at April 30, 2025 was $333,423.10. Interest earned for the month was $981.27 at an APY of 
3.56%. 
 
Project Deposit Account 

The account earned interest of $2.61 for the month and there was a bank charge of $22.00. The month end 
balance was $31,730.91. 
 
Revenues 

Revenues for the month of April 2025 included interest earnings of $989.76 and an administrative fee of 
$2,500. 

Expenses 

Expenses for the month of April 2025 totaled $19,013.66. 
 
LDC Activity 

The balance in the LDC bank account at April 30, 2025 was $383.27. Activity for the month included 
bank charges in the amount of $13. 
 

If you have any questions or would care to discuss, please contact me. 
 
Very truly yours, 

 
Denise M. Cooper, CPA 
Chief Financial Officer 



Apr 30, 25

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
10010 · M&T Bank - Operating Account 33,218.15

10017 · Hanover - Muni NOW 333,423.10

10210 · M&T Bank - PILOT Account 277,761.41

10220 · M&T - Project Deposit 31,730.91

Total Checking/Savings 676,133.57

Accounts Receivable
11000 · Accounts Receivable 15.17

Total Accounts Receivable 15.17

Other Current Assets
12000 · Prepaid Expenses 6,313.00

Total Other Current Assets 6,313.00

Total Current Assets 682,461.74

Fixed Assets
15000 · Furniture and Equipment 1,479.95

15500 · Accumulated Depreciation-F&E -1,479.95

16000 · Office Equipment 9,535.01

16500 · Accumulated Depreciation-Equip -8,866.83

Total Fixed Assets 668.18

Other Assets
18710 · Def Outflow - Pension Related E 67,404.00

Total Other Assets 67,404.00

TOTAL ASSETS 750,533.92

Riverhead Industrial Development Agency

Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of April 30, 2025

For Management Purposes Only.



Apr 30, 25

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

20000 · Accounts Payable 18,109.76

Total Accounts Payable 18,109.76

Other Current Liabilities
20075 · Expense Deposit - CAT 31,730.91

21000 · Accrued Expenses 6,544.93

21200 · Pilot Payments Payable 276,327.02

24000 · Payroll Liabilities
24007 · DBL Payable 10.80

Total 24000 · Payroll Liabilities 10.80

26000 · Compensated Absences 4,012.00

Total Other Current Liabilities 318,625.66

Total Current Liabilities 336,735.42

Long Term Liabilities
Net Pension ERS - Liability 51,278.00

26020 · Deferred Inflows-Pension rel 30,285.00

Total Long Term Liabilities 81,563.00

Total Liabilities 418,298.42

Equity
32000 · Fund Balance 381,284.30

Net Income -49,048.80

Total Equity 332,235.50

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 750,533.92

Riverhead Industrial Development Agency

Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of April 30, 2025

For Management Purposes Only.



Jan 25 Feb 25 Mar 25 Apr 25 TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

46400 · Other Types of Income
46410 · Interest Income 1,141.85 1,014.04 1,051.00 989.76 4,196.65

46430 · Miscellaneous Revenue 0.00 10,213.57 2,500.00 1,700.00 14,413.57

Total 46400 · Other Types of Income 1,141.85 11,227.61 3,551.00 2,689.76 18,610.22

47200 · Program Income
47240 · Program Service Fees 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00

Total 47200 · Program Income 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00

47241 · Annnual Compliance Fees 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00

Total Income 35,141.85 11,227.61 3,551.00 2,689.76 52,610.22

Gross Profit 35,141.85 11,227.61 3,551.00 2,689.76 52,610.22

Expense
62100 · Contract Services

62110 · Accounting (Audit) Fees 0.00 0.00 12,500.00 0.00 12,500.00

62150 · Outside Contract Services
62145 · Website Development 1,250.00 0.00 1,250.00 0.00 2,500.00

62150 · Outside Contract Services - Other 3,120.00 3,007.50 1,462.50 1,350.00 8,940.00

Total 62150 · Outside Contract Services 4,370.00 3,007.50 2,712.50 1,350.00 11,440.00

Total 62100 · Contract Services 4,370.00 3,007.50 15,212.50 1,350.00 23,940.00

65000 · Operations
65005 · Bank Service Charges 45.00 60.00 15.00 17.00 137.00

65040 · Supplies 104.10 261.95 36.58 0.00 402.63

65050 · Telephone, Telecommunications 253.54 0.00 254.54 0.00 508.08

65060 · Maintenance 125.00 125.00 125.00 62.50 437.50

Total 65000 · Operations 527.64 446.95 431.12 79.50 1,485.21

65100 · Other Types of Expenses
65120 · Insurance - Liability, D and O 0.00 920.00 0.00 0.00 920.00

65150 · Memberships and Dues 450.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,450.00

Total 65100 · Other Types of Expenses 450.00 920.00 0.00 1,000.00 2,370.00

66000 · Payroll Expenses
66010 · Salaries 17,849.82 11,899.88 11,899.88 11,899.88 53,549.46

66015 · Health Care Buyback 1,477.25 1,477.25 1,477.25 1,477.25 5,909.00

66030 · Social Security Expense/FICA 1,106.69 737.79 737.79 737.80 3,320.07

66035 · Medicare Expense 258.82 172.55 172.55 172.55 776.47

66037 · SUI Expense 268.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 268.80

66040 · Disability Insurance 0.00 149.00 0.00 0.00 149.00

66060 · Workers Compensation 0.00 0.00 264.00 0.00 264.00

66070 · NYS Retirement Contribution 3,141.57 2,094.38 2,094.38 2,296.68 9,627.01

Total 66000 · Payroll Expenses 24,102.95 16,530.85 16,645.85 16,584.16 73,863.81

Total Expense 29,450.59 20,905.30 32,289.47 19,013.66 101,659.02

Net Ordinary Income 5,691.26 -9,677.69 -28,738.47 -16,323.90 -49,048.80

Net Income 5,691.26 -9,677.69 -28,738.47 -16,323.90 -49,048.80

Riverhead Industrial Development Agency

Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis January through April 2025

For Management Purposes Only.



Apr 30, 25

331 East Main Street LLC 15.17

TOTAL 15.17

Riverhead Industrial Development Agency

Accounts Receivable
As of April 30, 2025

For Management Purposes Only.



Apr 30, 25

NYS & Local Retirement System 9,627.01

Tracy Stark-James 8,482.75

TOTAL 18,109.76

Riverhead Industrial Development Agency

Accounts Payable
As of April 30, 2025

For Management Purposes Only.















 

 

Town of Riverhead 

Industrial Development Agency 

 
Credit Card Policy 

Effective April 1, 2025 

 
Purpose: To establish the Policy and Procedures for the use of RIDA corporate credit cards. 

 
I. Objective: 

 

It is commonplace for organizations to use credit cards for the convenience of making purchases on 

behalf of the organization. In some instances, purchases can only be made via a credit card as manual 

checks are not accepted (i.e. hotel reservations, internet purchases, recurring billing). In order to simplify 

the process for purchasing certain items on behalf of the Riverhead Industrial Development Agency 

(“RIDA”), the following policy outlines the use of credit cards. 
 

II. Authorization 
 

A resolution will be presented to the board prior to the issuance of the credit card that authorizes 
 

• The approval of the issuance of a credit card and the number and type(s) of credit cards to be 

used such as general purpose cards or vendor specific cards 

• Identify all authorized users 

• Set appropriate credit limits 

• Establish custody of the cards when not in use 

• The uses of the card 

• The appropriate internal control structure for monitoring the use of the card 

• The approval process for payment of the charges. 

• Establish a means to recoup any unauthorized expenditures. 
 

The use of an RIDA credit card(s) shall be in accordance with, and is not intended to circumvent, the 

RIDA’s Procurement Policy. 
 

The RIDA shall be permitted to obtain and utilize a credit card(s) as so authorized by the resolution and 

preferably with the RIDA’s primary bank. In addition to the RIDA itself, the individuals authorized to be 

issued a card are listed on Schedule A, along with the credit limit authorized. Schedule A shall be 

updated as the individuals authorized and credit limits change. The credit cards will be issued to the 

specific individuals listed on Schedule A in order to help maintain accountability. Once issued, all cards 

are to be locked in the CFO’s drawer when not in use. If an individual is no longer designated as a 

cardholder, and/or leaves RIDA employment, the card issued to this individual will be cancelled. As 

determined by the resolution of the RIDA, only authorized personnel of the RIDA may be assigned and 

use the RIDA Credit Card. 
 



 

 

III. Use of Cards 
 

All purchases made on the RIDA’s credit card must comply with the RIDA’s Procurement Policy. The 

RIDA credit card may be used only for official business of the RIDA to pay for actual and necessary 

expenses incurred in the performance of work-related duties. The card may be used only for the following 

purchases: 
 

• Hotel reservations 

• Rental car reservations 

• Training, conference, luncheons and seminar registrations 

• Meals for meetings in which the vendor will not accept a check 

• Internet purchases where a vendor will not accept a check 

• Recurring service charges 

• Supplies 

 
 

Personal expenses on the RIDA’s credit card are strictly prohibited. Cash advances or cash back from 

purchases is also prohibited, unless authorized by resolution of the board. The card will be issued in the 

name and liability of the Riverhead Industrial Development Agency with the name of the individual 

authorized on the card. 
 

The employee issued the credit card is responsible for its protection and custody and shall immediately 

notify the Treasurer or CFO if the card is lost or stolen. 
 

Employees must immediately surrender the RIDA credit card upon termination of employment. The 

RIDA reserves the right to withhold the final payroll check and payout of accrued leave until the card is 

surrendered. 
 

IV. Recordkeeping 
 

The use of the RIDA credit card may be substantiated with a purchase order, receipts and documentation 

detailing the goods or services purchased, cost, date of the purchase and the official business explanation. 

Receipts and documentation must be submitted to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) following the 

purchase to reconcile against the monthly credit cards statement. 
 

At the end of each month, the CFO is to review the monthly card statement and reconcile it with the 

receipts and documentation received for that month. The CFO should determine that all purchases are 

supported by documentation. Any variances are to be investigated. Any purchase/charge without 

appropriate supporting documentation requires a detailed explanation and description and the written 

approval of the Chief Executive Officer (or Board Chair in the case of CEO changes). Unauthorized or 

improper purchases will result in credit card revocation and discipline of the employee. The RIDA shall 

also take appropriate action to recoup unauthorized or improper expenditures. Once the reconciliation is 

complete, the CFO will initial the reconciliation to show it has been completed. 
 

Once the credit card has been reconciled, payment via check or auto debit will be made. All purchases 

made with the endeavor to do so credit cards shall be paid for within the grace period so that no 

interest charges or penalties will accrue. 



 

 

Schedule A 
 

Name Title Credit Limit Authorized 

Denise Cooper CFO $3,000 

  Tracy James   CEO                           $3,000 

   

   

   

   

 

 

 
 

 Adopted: 




